BAPCPA Table 7.
U.S. Bankruptcy Courts—Prior Filing Status Reported by Individual Debtors in Nonbusiness Bankruptcy Cases Commenced under Chapter 13

During the 12-Month Period Ending December 31, 2018, as Required by 28 U.S.C. 159(c)

Circuit
and
District Total Prior Filing No Prior Filing Not Reported

Total 282,995 111,736 171,259 0

DC 260 107 153 0
1st 8,624 2,481 6,143 0
ME 211 60 151 0
MA 3,160 1,098 2,062 0
NH 475 145 330 0
RI 521 222 299 0
PR 4,257 956 3,301 0
2nd 11,641 4,923 6,718 0
CT 1,070 469 601 0
NY,N 1,260 359 901 0
NY.E 6,207 3,039 3,168 0
NY,S 1,865 675 1,190 0
NY,W 1,153 371 782 0
VT 86 10 76 0
3rd 19,441 7,541 11,900 0
DE 916 332 584 0
NJ 9,834 4,013 5,821 0
PAE 4,224 1,711 2,513 0
PAM 1,995 655 1,340 0
PAW 2,471 830 1,641 0
\ 1 0 1 0
4th 27,465 9,372 18,093 0
MD 5,670 2,594 3,076 0
NC,E 3,931 950 2,981 0
NC,M 2,154 589 1,565 0
NC,W 1,867 486 1,381 0
SC 3,943 1,238 2,705 0
VAE 7,367 2,711 4,656 0
VAW 2,136 697 1,439 0
WV,N 201 61 140 0
WV,S 196 46 150 0
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BAPCPA Table 7. (December 31, 2018—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total

Prior Filing

No Prior Filing

Not Reported

5th
LAE
LAM
LAW
MS,N
MS,S
TX,N
TX,E
TX,S
TX,W

6th

KY,E

KY,W
MLE

MIL,W
OH,N
OH,S
TN,E

TN,M
TN,W

7th

IL,N
IL,C
IL,S
IN,N
IN,S
WIE
WIL,W

32,883
1,934
714
6,496
3,006
3,630
5,646
2,590
5,199
3,668

40,716
2,313
2,725
5,466
1,211
3,900
5,301
5,197
4,422

10,181

32,206
17,489
1,005
1,147
2,751
5,048
4,003
763

11,988
580
209
2,396
1,020
1,270
2,298

954
1,763
1,498

16,864
695
980
1,343

324
1,647
1,885
2,030
2,211
5,749

14,351
8,412
336
407
1,189
1,630
2,082
295

20,895
1,354
505
4,100
1,986
2,360
3,348
1,636
3,436
2,170

O O O O O O o o o o

23,852
1,618
1,745
4,123

887
2,253
3,416
3,167
2,211
4,432

O O O O O O o o o o

17,855
9,077
669
740
1,562
3,418
1,921
468

O O O O O o o o
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BAPCPA Table 7. (December 31, 2018—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total

Prior Filing

No Prior Filing

Not Reported

8th
AR
IAN
IA,S
MN
MO,E
MO,W
NE
ND
SD

9th

AK
AZ
CAN
CAE
CAC
CA,S
HI

MT
NV
OR
WA E
WA W
GUAM
NMI

10th
CO
KS
NM
OK,N
OK,E
OK,W
uT
WYy

14,965
5,342
164
346
1,896
3,398
2,450
1,197
74

98

26,819
84
2,916
3,418
3,116
7,802
1,360
473
384
189
1,648
1,950
813
2,638
28

11,401
2,403
3,006

353
290
145
1,210
3,898
96

6,091
2,303
63
126
592
1,676
848
451
18

14

11,034
17
1,091
1,428
1,277
3,705
629
107
220
59
668
612
252
966

4,714
917
774
101

97

41
512
2,250
22

8,874
3,039
101
220
1,304
1,722
1,602
746
56

84

15,785
67
1,825
1,990
1,839
4,097
731
366
164
130
980
1,338
561
1,672
25

6,687
1,486
2,232
252
193
104
698
1,648
74

O O O O O O o o o o

O O O O OO O O O o o o o o o

O O O O O O o o o
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BAPCPA Table 7. (December 31, 2018—Continued)

Circuit
and
District

Total

Prior Filing

No Prior Filing

Not Reported

11th
AL,N
AL M
AL,S
FL,N
FLM
FL,S
GAN
GAM
GA,S

56,574
7,190
6,107
3,790

515
6,442
6,985

14,892
5,547
5,106

22,270
2,903
2,013
1,323

132
2,760
2,012
7,340
1,903
1,884

34,304
4,287
4,094
2,467

383
3,682
4,973
7,552
3,644
3,222

O O O O O O o o o o

NOTE: Prior filing status indicates whether the debtor reported filing another bankruptcy case under any chapter during the eight-year period preceding the current filing. Data
exclude reopens. Cases transferred interdistrict are counted only for the originating district. Nonbusiness debt includes consumer debt, as defined in Section 101 of the U.S.
Bankruptcy code, and other debt that the debtor indicates is not consumer debt or business debt. The United States territorial courts assume the jurisdiction of United States
bankruptcy courts within their respective territories, which do not have separate bankruptcy courts.

' The United States Bankruptcy Court for Arkansas (AR) includes both the Eastern and Western Districts of Arkansas.
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